ARTICLE 298.
PD 298.
Bryan Area Special Purpose District

SEC. 51P-298.101.

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY.

PD 298 was established by Ordinance No. 20049, passed by the Dallas City Council on August
24, 1988. Ordinance No. 20049 amended Ordinance Nos. 10962 and 19455, Chapters 51 and 51A of the
Dallas City Code, as amended. Subsequently, Ordinance No. 20049 was amended by Ordinance No.
20820, passed by the Dallas City Council on November 28, 1990, and Ordinance No. 21885, passed by
the Dallas City Council on November 10, 1993. (Ord. Nos. 10962; 19455; 20049; 20820; 21885; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.102.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND SIZE.

PD 298 is established on property generally bounded by North Central Expressway, Roseland
Avenue and its northeastward prolongation, Fitzhugh Avenue, San Jacinto Street, Peak Street, Gaston
Avenue, and Good-Latimer Expressway. The size of PD 287 is approximately 455.04 acres. (Ord. Nos.
20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.103.
(a)

DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATIONS.

Definitions.

(1)
COMMERCIALLY COMPATIBLE SINGLE FAMILY USE means a
moderately dense single family use that is compatible with commercial development. The residential
proximity slope does not emanate from commercially compatible single family uses.
(2)
GROUND COVER means living plant material of species which generally reach
a height of three inches or less upon maturity, installed in such a manner so as to form a continuous cover
over the ground.
(3)
LABOR AGENCY means an agency that offers or attempts to procure or
procures employment for common workers, or that offers or attempts to procure or procures common
workers for employers. For purposes of this definition, "common worker" means an individual who
performs labor involving physical toil that does not require a particular skill, training in a particular
occupation, craft, or trade, or practical or familiar knowledge of the principles or processes of an art,
science, craft, or trade.
(4)
PARKWAY means the portion of a right-of-way located between the street curb
and the property line of an adjoining lot.
(5)
PEDESTRIAN LINKAGE STREETS mean streets in the Bryan Area SPD that
serve as linkages between major activity centers and that are designed to promote pedestrian use.
(6)
PROJECTED STREET CURB means the future location of the street curb
consistent with the city thoroughfare plan as determined by the director of public works and
transportation.

(7)
TREE PLANTING ZONE means the area parallel to and between two and onehalf and ten feet from the back of the projected street curb.
(b)
Interpretations. Unless otherwise stated, all references to code sections in this article
refer to sections in Chapter 51A. In addition, the definitions, interpretations, and other provisions of
Chapter 51A apply to the Bryan Area SPD unless expressly modified by these conditions. (Ord. Nos.
20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.104.

CREATION OF SUBAREAS.

A map showing the boundaries of the 15 subareas of the Bryan Area SPD is provided as Exhibit
298A. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25177; 25960; 26179; 26308; 26388; 26707)

SEC. 51P-298.105.

SUBAREA 9 CONDITIONS.

Subarea 9 is subject to the regulations governing the R-7.5(A), TH-2(A), MF-2(A), MU-1, MU-1D, and CR districts of Chapter 51A. The zoning district category applicable to each tract in Subarea 9 is
shown on Exhibit 298B. The conditions contained in Sections 298.103 and 298.106 through 298.117 do
not apply to Subarea 9. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.105.1.

DEVELOPMENT PLANS.

(a)
Except as provided in this section, no development plan is required, and the provisions of
Section 51A-4.702 regarding submission of or amendments to a development plan, site analysis plan,
conceptual plan, development schedule, and landscape plan do not apply.
(b)
Development and use of Subarea 11 must comply with the development plan for Subarea
11 (Exhibit 298G). (Ord. Nos. 25177; 25960)

SEC. 51P-298.106.

LANDSCAPING.

(1)
General requirements. The landscaping provisions of Article X apply in the
Bryan Area SPD. The following additional requirements apply in all subareas except Subareas 6 and 9.
Compliance with previously approved landscape plans is not required.
(2)

Street trees.
(A)

Location, number, and type of trees required.

(i)
Each building site must have at least one tree located within the
tree planting zone. A tree is not considered located within the tree planting zone unless its trunk is entirely
within the zone.
(ii)
The number of trees required is calculated by dividing the
number of feet or lot frontage by 30 for property abutting pedestrian linkage streets and by 50 in all other
cases. Fractions are rounded to the nearest whole number, with .5 being rounded up to the next higher
whole number.

(iii)
All required trees must be recommended for local area use by the
director of parks and recreation and must be "canopy trees" and "large trees" as defined in Article X.
(B)
Minimum tree height and trunk caliper. Required trees must have a
minimum height of 15 feet, and a minimum trunk caliper of four inches.
(C)
Tree spacing requirements. Required trees must be spaced as uniformly
as practicable. The center of a trunk of a required tree, measured at grade, must be within the following
distance of the center of the trunk of another required tree, measured at grade:
(i)

Thirty feet along pedestrian linkage streets, as shown in Exhibit

(ii)

Fifty feet along all other streets.

298C.

(D)
Tree grates required in sidewalks. Tree grates must be provided for all
trees within a public sidewalk. These tree grates must:
(i)

conform to city standards and specifications; and

(ii)

be large enough to permit healthy tree growth.

(E)
Points for street trees. Each tree provided in accordance with Paragraph
(C)(i) is awarded eight points. Each tree provided in accordance with Paragraph (C)(ii) is awarded six
points.
(3)

Front yard landscaping and parkway landscaping.

(A)
Three points will be awarded if, along pedestrian linkage streets,
enhanced paving is provided in at least 50 percent of the area between the main structure and the curb, or
if ground cover is provided in 25 percent of this area.
(B)
Building sites along pedestrian linkage streets must achieve at least onehalf of their landscaping credits in the area between the main structure and the curb.
(4)

Sidewalks.

(A)
Where the director of public works and transportation determines that
sufficient right-of-way exists, sidewalks must be a minimum of eight feet in width for pedestrian linkage
streets and six feet in width in all other cases. If the director of public works and transportation
determines that the foregoing standard cannot be satisfied within existing right-of-way, a sidewalk must
be no less than four feet in width.
(B)
Barrier free ramps, as shown on Drawing No. 1007 of the department of
public works and transportation "Standard Construction Details" (Exhibit 298D), must be provided in the
Bryan Area SPD.
(5)

Pedestrian amenities.

(A)
Three points will be awarded for pedestrian scale lighting. To qualify as
pedestrian scale lighting, lighting must:
(i)

provide a minimum of 1.5 footcandles; and

(ii)

be mounted at a height no greater than 14 feet.

(B)
A building site located in Subarea 3 must achieve at least two points in
the parkway fronting the pedestrian linkage streets through the use of pedestrian scale lighting or
pedestrian facilities as described in Section 51A-10.107(f)(2).
(6)

Parkway landscape permit.

(A)
It is the responsibility of the property owner to apply for and obtain a
parkway landscape permit before locating trees, landscaping, or pavement [other than for the sidewalk
required under Paragraph (4) of this section] in the parkway. An application for a parkway landscape
permit, if required, must be made to the director of public works and transportation before an application
for a building permit is made for work on the lot. The application must be in writing on a form approved
by the director and accompanied by plans or drawings showing the area of the parkway affected and the
construction and planting proposed.
(B)
Upon receipt of the application and any required fees, the director shall
circulate it to all affected city departments and utilities for review and comment. If, after receiving
comments from affected city departments and utilities, the director determines that the construction and
planting proposed will not be inconsistent with and will not unreasonably impair the public use of the
right-of-way, he shall issue a parkway landscape permit to the property owner; otherwise, he shall deny
the permit.
(C)
A property owner is not required to comply with any parkway
landscaping requirement of this subsection if compliance is made impossible due to the director's denial
of a parkway landscape permit.
(D)
A parkway landscape permit issued by the director is subject to
immediate revocation upon written notice if at any time the director determines that the use of the
parkway authorized by the permit is inconsistent with or unreasonably impairs the public use of the rightof-way. The property owner is not required to comply with any parkway landscaping requirement of this
section if compliance is made impossible due to the director's revocation of a parkway landscape permit.
(E)
The issuance of a parkway landscape permit under this section does not
excuse the property owner, his agents, or employees from liability in the installation or maintenance of
trees, landscaping, or pavement in the public right-of way. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25177; 25960)

SEC. 51P-298.107.

USES.

(a)
The use chart (Exhibit 298E) establishes for each subarea the permitted and limited uses,
and those uses requiring a specific use permit.
(b)
requirements:

Commercially compatible single family uses must comply with the following

(1)
This use is subject to the standards and definitions of Subparagraphs (A), (D),
and (E) of Section 51A-4.209(6). Except in portions of Subareas 1, 3, and 4, as described in Exhibit 298F,
this use is also subject to the off-street parking requirements of Subparagraph (C) of Section 51A4.209(6).
(2)
Except in portions of Subareas 1, 3, and 4, as described in Exhibit 298F, a
minimum of 12 dwelling units per acre is required.

(3)

No residential proximity slope emanates from building sites developed with this

(4)

This use is permitted in all subareas except Subarea 9, as shown on Exhibit 298E.

use.

(5)
In portions of Subareas 1, 3, and 4, as described in Exhibit 298F, this use is
subject to the following standards:

(c)

(A)

Maximum dwelling unit density is 18 dwelling units per acre.

(B)

Maximum structure height is 36 feet.

(C)

Maximum number of stories is two.

(D)

Maximum lot coverage is 60 percent.

(E)

Minimum lot size is 2,000 square feet.

(F)

One off-street parking space is required per lot.

Labor agency uses must comply with the following requirements:
(1)

This use is permitted by SUP only in the subareas indicated in Exhibit 298E.

(2)
Operation of this use must be conducted wholly inside. A waiting area must be
shown on the site plan which is large enough to accommodate all common worker candidates. The
specific use permit ordinance may limit the number of common worker candidates permitted in the
waiting area of the labor agency use.
(3)
The site plan must show a separate area for pickup and drop-off of all persons
using the facility. This area must not include the right-of-way area.
(4)

This use is treated as an office use for purposes of calculating off street loading

requirements.
(d)
A governmental installation: inside vehicle service center use must comply with the
following requirements:
(1)
Definition: An installation owned or leased by a governmental entity or agency
where vehicles are repaired, maintained, serviced, or stored in conjunction with the normal operation of
the entity or agency. This use includes periodic vehicular inspection, maintenance, and repair, as well as
modification of vehicles and their equipment to accomplish the particular purposes of the governmental
entity or agency.
(2)

Subareas permitted: Permitted by right in Subarea 5 only.

(3)

Required off-street parking: One space per 500 square feet of floor area.

(4)

Required off-street loading:

ˇ

SQUARE FEET OF
FLOOR AREA IN STRUCTURE

(5)

TOTAL REQUIRED
SPACES OR BERTHS

0 to 60,000

1

Each additional 60,000
or fraction thereof

1

Additional provisions:

(A)
Except for permitted accessory uses, this use must be wholly contained
inside of an enclosed structure.
(B)
The sale of goods and services to the public is prohibited. (Ord. Nos.
20049; 20820; 21885; 24914; 25960; 26179; 26388; 26707; 26994)

SEC. 51P-298.108.
(a)

NONCONFORMING USES.

Except as provided in this section, the nonconforming use provisions in Chapter 51A

apply.
(b)
In Subarea 1, all nonconforming uses must be brought to conformance no later than April
26, 2008, except that those uses that became nonconforming as a result of city council action on April 27,
2005 must be brought to conformance no later than April 26, 2010. The owner of a nonconforming use in
Subarea 1 may appeal to the board of adjustment for a later compliance date at any time up to the
conformance date set forth in this subsection if the owner will not be able to recover his investment in the
use (up to the date of nonconformance) by the conformance date set forth in this subsection. The fee for
the appeal of the compliance date is the same as the fee for a nonresidential special exception before the
board of adjustment as set forth in Chapter 51A. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960)

SEC. 51P-298.109.

RESIDENTIAL PROXIMITY SLOPE.

A 1:3 residential proximity slope emanates from the property line of any property within Subarea
6 or any R(A), D(A), or TH(A) district adjacent to the Bryan Area SPD. A 1:1 residential proximity slope
emanates for a distance of 50 feet from the property line of any MF(A) district or planned development
district for multifamily uses adjacent to the Bryan Area SPD. If any portion of a structure is over 26 feet
in height, that portion may not be located above the applicable residential proximity slope. Exceptions:
(1)
located in Subarea 7.

The residential proximity slopes does not apply to limit the height of structures

(2)
Structures listed in Section 51A-4.408(a)(2) may project through the slope to a
height not to exceed the maximum structure height, or 12 feet above the slope, whichever is less. (Ord.
Nos. 20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.110.

MAXIMUM HEIGHTS.

Unless further restricted under Sections 51P-298.107(b) and 51P-298.109, maximum structure
heights for each subarea within the Bryan Area SPD are as follows:

Subarea

Maximum Structure Height
_________(in feet)_______

1
3
4
5
6
7
8
10 and 10A
11 and 11A
12 and 12A
13

120
160
54
270
36-40
39
100
100
100
160
54

(Ord. Nos. 21885; 24914; 25960; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.111.

STORIES IN SUBAREA 7.

Maximum number of stories permitted in Subarea 7 is:
(1)

four if at least one-half of the structure is occupied by residential uses; and

(2)

three in all other cases. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.112.

SETBACKS.

The setbacks in each subarea within the Bryan Area SPD are as follows:
(1)

Front yard.
(A)

No less than a five-foot front yard setback must be provided in all

subareas.
(B)
No more than a 15-foot front yard setback may be provided in Subareas
1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 10A, 12, and 13 in front yards fronting on Pedestrian Linkage Streets as shown on
Exhibit 298C.
(C)

No more than a 25-foot front yard setback may be provided in Subareas

(D)

No maximum front yard setback is required in Subareas 11A and 12A.

6 and 7.

(2)

Side yard.

(A)
No side yard setback is required in Subareas 1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12,
and 13; however, if a side yard setback is provided, it must be a minimum of 10 feet.
(B)
No side yard setback is required in Subarea 6; however, if a side yard
setback is provided, it must be a minimum of five feet.
(C)

No side yard setback is required in Subareas 10A, 11A, and 12A.

(3)
Rear yard. No less than a five-foot rear yard setback must be provided in all
subareas. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.113.

MAXIMUM COVERAGE.

Unless further restricted under Section 51P-298.107(b), maximum lot coverages in each subarea
within the Bryan Area SPD are as follows:
Subarea

Maximum Lot Coverage (percent)

1
3

90
70*
80***
90
90
80
70*
90**
70*
80***
90
70*
80***
90
90

4
5
6
7
8
10 and 10A
11 and 11A
12 and 12A
13

*Applies if less than one-half of the floor area of the structure is occupied by residential uses.
**Applies if at least one-half of the floor area of the structure is occupied by residential uses.
***Applies if at least 10 percent of the floor area of the structure is occupied by residential uses.

(Ord. Nos. 21885; 24914; 25960; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.114.

SIGNS.

The sign provisions for business zoning districts contained in Division 51A-7.300 apply to all
subareas except Subareas 6 and 9. The sign provisions for non-business zoning districts contained in
Division 51A-7.400 apply in Subarea 6. Subarea 9 is subject to the definitions and provisions of either
business signs or non-business signs in Chapter 51A, whichever apply in accordance with those
provisions. The signage provisions of Division 51A-7.200 apply in all subareas except that no detached
premise sign with an effective area greater than 200 square feet is permitted in any subarea. (Ord. Nos.
20049; 24914; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.115.
(a)

PARKING REQUIREMENTS.

The parking provisions in Chapter 51A apply in the Bryan Area SPD, except as modified

below:
(1)
General merchandise establishments located in Subarea 3 are only required to
provide one parking space per 250 square feet of floor area.
(2)
In order to provide adequate off-street parking for large scale mixed use
development projects, the following are excluded in the calculation of off-street parking requirements:

(A)
Ten percent of the required parking for the office use when that use totals
in excess of 150,000 square feet in floor area and is developed on the same lot with a use qualifying for an
exception under Subparagraphs (B) or (C).
(B)
Ten percent of the required parking for the hotel and motel use when that
use totals in excess of 150 guest rooms and is developed on the same lot with a use qualifying for an
exception under Subparagraphs (A) or (C).
(C)
Ten percent of the required parking for the retail and personal service
uses, when those uses total in excess of 15,000 square feet in floor area and are developed on the same lot
with a use qualifying for an exception under Subparagraphs (A) or (B).
(D)
Fifteen percent of the required parking for college, university, or
seminary classrooms when developed on a campus providing at least 100 units of campus housing.
(E)
Fifty percent of the required parking for the following uses when
developed on the same lot with an office use with more than 150,00 square feet of floor area or a hotel or
motel use with more than 125 guest rooms:
(i)

Bar, lounge, or tavern;

(ii)

Catering service;

(iii)

Country club with private membership; or

(iv)

Restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service.

(3)
The college, university, or seminary use located at 3909 Swiss Avenue must
provide the following required off-street parking:
(A)

one space per 25 square feet of classroom; and

(B)

that parking required in Section 51A-5.209 for all residential uses located

in the campus area.
All required parking must be provided within the campus area generally bounded by North Washington
Avenue, Floyd Street, Haskell Avenue, Swiss Avenue, Peak Street, and Live Oak Avenue.
(4)
Office uses, other than medical office uses, in all subareas except Subarea 9 are
only required to provide one parking space per 366 square feet of floor area. Medical office uses, and any
office use located in Subarea 9, must provide parking in accordance with the requirements of Chapter
51A.
(5)
A labor agency use must provide one parking space per 200 square feet of office
floor area, and one parking space per 50 feet of lobby floor area.
(6)
The city council shall consider the feasibility of reducing the parking
requirements for any structure that is designated as a historic landmark in the Bryan Area SPD.
(b)
Special parking provisions in Subareas 10A, 11A, and 12A. Except as provided in this
subsection, the following special parking provisions apply to Subareas 10A, 11A, and 12A.

(1)
In general. All uses within the Baylor expanded district must comply with the
Master Parking and Floor Area requirements in Subsection (b)(8) of this section.
(2)
Master Parking and Floor Area Plan purpose. Because off-street parking
requirements for Baylor-related uses may be provided in remote locations throughout the Baylor
expanded district, the Master Parking and Floor Area Plan (Exhibit 298I) identifies available off-street
parking, determines the amount of required off-street parking, and ensures that each Baylor-related use
within the Baylor expanded district meets the off-street parking requirements. To maintain adequate
required off-street parking for all uses within the Baylor expanded district, the Master Parking and Floor
Area Plan must be updated when floor area is added or removed from a building (Exhibit 298I-1).
(3)

Definitions. In this section:

(A)
BAYLOR EXPANDED DISTRICT means the property in Subareas
10A, 11A, and 12A of PD 298 and PD 749.
(B)
Baylor expanded district:

BAYLOR-RELATED USE means any of the following uses within the

----------------

Adult day care facility.
Ambulance service.
Child-care facility.
College, university, or seminary.
Community service center.
Convalescent and nursing homes, hospice care, and related
institutions.
Day home.
Extended stay hotel or motel.
Helistop.
Hospital.
Hotel or motel.
Medical clinic or ambulatory surgical center.
Medical or scientific laboratory.
Office.
Residential hotel.

(C)
BAYLOR-RELATED USE SPECIAL PARKING means parking spaces
located within the Baylor expanded district and available for use by Baylor-related uses.
(D)
BAYLOR SHUTTLE means a private shuttle bus service that connects
Baylor-related uses to Baylor-related use special parking spaces.
(E)
MASTER PARKING AND FLOOR AREA PLAN means the Master
Parking and Floor Area Plan shown on Exhibit 298I, and as revised and supplemented in accordance with
this article.
(F)
REQUIRED BAYLOR-RELATED USE SPECIAL PARKING means
the total number of required parking spaces for all Baylor-related uses that satisfy their off-street parking
requirements with Baylor-related use special parking.
(4)
Application. Off-street parking requirements for Baylor-related uses may be
satisfied with Baylor-related use special parking as shown on the Master Parking and Floor Area Plan and
subject to the requirements in this subsection.

(5)
Number of spaces available and required. The number of Baylor-related use
special parking spaces existing on June 28, 2006, is 8,755. The number of required Baylor-related use
special parking spaces existing on June 28, 2006, is 7,089. Reductions in floor area from the floor area
existing on June 28, 2006, will result in adjustments to the number of Baylor-related use special parking
spaces required as follows: one parking space per bed for hospital use, and one space per 200 square feet
of floor area for any other use.
(6)

Baylor shuttle.

(A)
The Baylor shuttle service must be available for use from 5:30 am to 8
pm Monday through Friday with service to all stops at intervals of not more than 20 minutes for all
occupants, employees, and guests of Baylor-related uses that satisfy their off-street parking requirements
with Baylor-related use special parking.
(B)
The Baylor shuttle service must stop within 300 feet of the nearest
entrance to a Baylor-related use and within 300 feet of each parking lot providing Baylor-related use
special parking.
(C)
In this subsection, distance is measured from the shuttle stop to the
nearest entrance of the main use or from the nearest pedestrian access to the parking lot to the shuttle stop,
measured along the most convenient pedestrian walkway.
(D)
unless the extension would:

The building official may extend the distance to a maximum of 600 feet

(i)

significantly discourage use of the Baylor-related use special

(ii)

unreasonably endanger the safety of persons or property, or

(iii)

not otherwise be in the public interest.

parking,

(7)

Agreement required.

(A)
No written agreement is required if the fee simple owner of the real
property on which the Baylor-related use is located is the same as the fee simple owner of the real
property on which the Baylor-related use special parking is provided. Otherwise, a written agreement is
required in accordance with this paragraph.
(B)
The written agreement must comply with the special parking agreement
requisites in Section 51A-4.328.
(C)
A copy of the written agreement must be provided to the building official
at the time application is made for a building permit or certificate of occupancy.
(8)

Master Parking and Floor Area Plan supplements.

(A)
A Master Parking and Floor Area Plan supplement must be submitted to
and approved by the building official (see Exhibit 298I-1) if an application is made for:
(i)
a building permit, demolition permit, or a certificate of
occupancy that modifies the parking requirements for any use satisfying all or part its off-street parking
requirement with Baylor-related use special parking;

(ii)

approval of a parking agreement for any use or parking within

the Baylor expanded district; or
(iii)
a building permit, demolition permit, or certificate of occupancy
that modifies the parking requirements in connection with additions to or reductions in floor area that
have occurred since the last supplement that are not described in this paragraph, such as destruction of a
building by fire or expiration or withdrawal of a building permit application.
(B)

A Master Parking and Floor Area Plan supplement must include:
(i)

the number assigned to each Baylor-related use special parking

(ii)

the boundaries of each Baylor-related use special parking lot,

lot,

(iii)
any changes to the number of Baylor-related use special parking
spaces since the last approved supplement,
(iv)

a corresponding table indicating:
(aa)

the number of parking spaces available in each Baylor-

(bb)

the number of parking spaces designated for Baylor-

(cc)
required parking for each Baylor-related use;

the number of parking spaces designated as on-site

related use special parking lot;

related use special parking;

(dd)
the number of spaces designated as remote parking
subject to a parking agreement (citing the recording information of the parking agreement and the
location of the use); and
(ee)

the number of spaces that are not available as Baylor-

related use special parking.
(v)
a revised floor area tabulation for the Baylor expanded district in
the form shown on Exhibit 298I-2, and
(vi)

a revised Master Parking and Floor Area Plan that shows:
(aa)

the floor area being added or removed; and

(bb)
other changes to the Master Parking and Floor Area Plan
since the last update, including changes to the floor area of existing buildings; new buildings; demolished
buildings; changes to parking areas; and revisions to streets, alleys, or private drives.
(C)
The building official shall maintain a copy of each approved Master
Parking and Floor Area Plan supplement.
(D)
A property owner may charge a fee to use required off-street parking for
Baylor-related uses in the Baylor expanded district. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 26388; 26707)

SEC. 51P-298.116.
(a)

FLOOR AREA RATIO AND FLOOR AREA.

Maximum floor area ratios in each subarea within the Bryan Area SPD are as follows:
Subarea
1
3
4
5
6
7
8
10 and 10A
11 and 11A
12 and 12A
13

Maximum Floor Area Ratio
4:1
4:1
2:1
4:1
None
3:1*
2:1**
2.5:1
3:1
2.5:1
4:1
2:1

*Applies if at least one-half of the floor area of the structure is occupied by residential uses.
**Applies in all other cases.

(b)
The maximum total floor area permitted in Subarea 12A is 1,334,848 square feet. (Ord.
Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.117.

RECONCILIATION OF REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO
SUBAREA 6.

The special development standards contained in Ordinance Nos. 16029, 16858, 17676, and 17966
apply to Subarea 6. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this article and the special
development standards, the more restrictive regulation applies. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.118.

HIGHLY REFLECTIVE GLASS PROVISIONS.

Highly reflective glass may not be used as an exterior building material on any building or
structure in the Bryan Area SPD. For the purposes of these restrictions, highly reflective glass means
glass with exterior visible reflectance percentages in excess of 27 percent. Visible reflectance is the
percentage of available visible light energy reflected away from the exterior surface of the glass. (The
higher the percentage, the more visible light reflected and the more mirror-like the surface will appear.)
(Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914)

SEC. 51P-298.119.

FENCES.

(a)
Fencing material for properties fronting on Ross Avenue, Live Oak Street, and Gaston
Avenue must be wrought iron, tubular steel, or similar material, or a combination of these items, with up
to a four-foot-high masonry base.
(b)
Fencing material for all other properties must be wrought iron, tubular steel, chain link,
wood, or similar materials or a combination of these items with up to a four-foot-high masonry base.
(c)
Razor wire and barbed wire fencing are prohibited in this district within 50 feet of the
back-of-curb on the following streets:

(d)
26, 2008.
(e)

(1)

Gaston.

(2)

Good Latimer.

(3)

Haskell.

(4)

Live Oak.

(5)

Peak.

(6)

Ross.

(7)

Washington.

Nonconforming razor wire and barbed wire fencing materials must be removed by April

Maximum fence height.
(1)

(2)
feet. (Ord. 25960)

Except as further limited in this subsection, maximum fence height is nine feet.
For all residential uses, maximum fence height in the required front yard is four

SEC. 51P-298.120.
(a)

SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR SUBAREAS 10A, 11A, AND 12A.

Definitions. In this section,

(1)
BAYLOR EXPANDED DISTRICT means the property in Subareas 10A, 11A,
and 12A of PD 298 and PD 749.
(2)

PROPERTY OWNER means the Baylor University Medical Center or its

successors.
(b)

Traffic Management Plan (TMP) in general.

(1)
Instead of requiring a TMP prior to the passage of this ordinance, the property
owner must submit a TMP for review by the director by June 28, 2007.
(2)
No building permit may be issued that will result in a total floor area in the
Baylor expanded district exceeding 4,068,964 square feet until the property owner submits a revised TMP
for review by the director. Thereafter, a revised TMP must be submitted with each additional 500,000
square feet in total floor area. The building official shall determine if a revised TMP is required by using
the cumulative floor area calculation for the Baylor expanded district as shown on the last approved
supplement to the Master Parking and Floor Area Plan.
(3)
The preparation and submission of the TMP and its revisions are the
responsibility of the property owner. The TMP and its revisions must be:
(A)
engineering; and

prepared by a registered professional engineer skilled in transportation

(B)

approved by the director.

(c)
Contents of the TMP. The TMP and its revisions must be in writing and must report on
the following:
(1)
The planned and actual operations of the street system within and in the
immediate vicinity of the Baylor expanded district, describing traffic controls, lane operations, signal
timing patterns, signage, dedicated lanes, crosswalks in the right-of-way, the impact of public
transportation, and traffic control personnel including security personnel directing traffic.
(2)
The planned and scheduled construction of the street system within and in the
immediate vicinity of the Baylor expanded district during the construction of roadways and buildings.
(3)
The planned and actual maintenance and management of traffic within and in the
immediate vicinity of the Baylor expanded district during the construction of roadways and buildings.
(4)

Development and occupancy levels within the Baylor expanded district.

(5)
Vehicular congestion and pedestrian safety concerns at locations within and in
the immediate vicinity of the Baylor expanded district together with an analysis of and recommendations
for appropriate mitigation measures.
(d)
Approval by the director. The director shall approve the TMP and its revisions following
the procedures and standards in Subsection 51A-4.803(e) through (k) regarding site plan review.
(e)
Subarea 12A. The building official shall not issue a building permit for new construction
in Subarea 12A without a completed floor area tabulation form (Exhibit 298J). The applicant shall
provide documentation of floor area reduction from demolition of structures or expiration or withdrawal
of previous building permit applications for new construction. The applicant must file a copy of each
completed floor area tabulation form with the building official at the time the application is made for the
building permit. (Ord. Nos. 26388; 26707)

SEC. 51P-298.121.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

Development of the Property must comply with the requirements of all ordinances, rules, and
regulations of the city. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960; 26102; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.122.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS.

(a)
All paved areas, permanent drives, streets, and drainage structures, if any, must be
constructed in accordance with standard city specifications, and completed to the satisfaction of the
director of public works and transportation.
(b)
The building official shall not issue a building permit or certificate of occupancy for a use
in this planned development district until there has been full compliance with this article, the Dallas
Development Code, the construction codes, and all other ordinances, rules, and regulations of the city.
(Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960; 26102; 26388)

SEC. 51P-298.123.

ZONING MAP.

PD 298 is located on Zoning Map Nos. I-7, I-8, J-7, and J-8. (Ord. Nos. 20049; 24914; 25960;
26388)

